
 

Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Tuesday 30 November 2021 
10:00 

Council Chamber, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
NB. The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed here - 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

 
Please Note: There will be an informal Member only preparation session for the sexual 

harassment in schools spotlight review at the conclusion of this meeting. 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 

22 November 2021 

 

 
A G E N D A 

PART ONE 

 
1.  Apologies  
   

2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

meeting held on 14 September 2021 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

   

4.  Working Together to Keep Children Safe  
   
 Presentation of the Staffordshire Safeguarding Children’s 

Board 

 

   

5.  Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board (SSCB) Annual Report 
2020/21 

(Pages 5 - 34) 

   

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People  

   

6.  Joint Overview and Scrutiny Spotlight Review on Sexual 
Harassment in Schools - Scoping Report 

(Pages 35 - 38) 

   
 Report of the Scrutiny and Support Officer  

   

7.  Work Programme (Pages 39 - 46) 
   

8.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 

 

  
 

 
County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI (01785) 276147 
Please ask for Helen Phillips 

Email: helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 



“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 

 

 
Part Two 

(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 
nil 

   

 
 

Membership 

 

Gill Burnett (Vice-Chairman 

(Overview)) 
Janet Eagland 
Richard Ford (Vice-Chairman 

(Scrutiny)) 
Jason Jones 

Peter Kruskonjic 
 

Gillian Pardesi 

Kath Perry, MBE 
Bob Spencer (Chairman) 
Jill Waring 

Mike Wilcox 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

 

The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 

agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 

 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  

 
 

 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on 14 
September 2021 

 
Present: Bob Spencer (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 

 

Gill Burnett (Vice-Chairman 
(Overview)) 
Richard Ford (Vice-Chairman 

(Scrutiny)) 
Peter Kruskonjic 

 

Gillian Pardesi 
Kath Perry, MBE 
Mike Wilcox 

 

 
Also in attendance: Johnny McMahon 

 
Apologies: Janet Eagland, Jason Jones and Jill Waring 

 
PART ONE 

 
26. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were none at this meeting. 
 
27. Minutes of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny meeting held on 3 
August 2021 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

meeting held on 3 August 2021 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
28. Adult Safeguarding Transformation Project 

 
Staffordshire County Council had seen a year on year increase in the number of 
safeguarding concerns received, equating to a 63% rise since 2017. The Transformation 

Project had been developed to help address the issues concerned with this increase. 
The Project started in February 2020 and aimed to ensure the correct processes and 

resource were in place to deliver the Council’s statutory responsibilities for 
safeguarding.  
 

This increase in demand had led to an increase in time taken to process referrals, 

however Members were pleased to note that the Staffordshire Adult Safeguarding Team 
(SAST) reviewed all initial concerns received and risk assessed each one, with priority 

give to those at most risk.  
 
Members considered detail of the Transformation Project including its review of:  

 processes and systems use;  

 resource capacity; and,  

 quality assurance and performance.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

This included changes to the Care Director management system to enable recording of 
safeguarding concerns against a care provider and help early identification of repeat or 

frequent issues. 
 

Members received a timeline of Transformation activity with all changes expected to be 
in place by December 2021, including the additional three full time senior practitioner 
posts being filled.  

 
The Committee were informed that there had been 1500 safeguarding concerns 

reported since the beginning of the year and some concerns were shared over the 
anticipated impact of pandemic lockdown in preventing safeguarding concerns being 
identified. Comparative data was requested to highlight whether there had been less GP 

referrals throughout the pandemic than in previous years. Fostering excellent 
relationships with other organisations, including colleagues in the CCGs, was key to 

help support the early identification and appropriate referral of safeguarding concerns. 
 
Members heard details of the new quality assurance framework and the regularity of 

reviews. They requested that quality performance data against the new Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) be shared with the Committee to help in their overview of 

this work. This will be included on the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED : That: 

a)  comparative data with regard to GP referrals during the pandemic compared to 
the previous year be forwarded to the Committee; 

b) the update on the Adult Safeguarding Transformation, including changes to the 
Care Director system and processes be welcomed; 

c) the required increase resource capacity within the Staffordshire Adults 

Safeguarding Team be noted and supported; and, 
d) scrutiny of quality performance data against the KPIs be included on the work 

programme. 
 
29. Safeguarding Adults on the Cusp of Care 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee were aware that in some instances there were 

adults within the community who did not meet the requirement for a statutory 
safeguarding response but who came to the attention of partner agencies where there 
were high risks to them or the wider community. Currently there was no formal forum to 

help address such situations and agencies had reported feeling isolated in managing 
these risks. 

 
A variety of different approaches were shared with Members, including the system used 
in Stoke-on-Trent which was led by a charitable organisation. Members heard that 

having a lead organisation other than the local council helped in fostering a more open 
forum with all organisations taking part feeling they are on a more even footing. 

 
The Committee considered the virtue of creating a similar forum in Staffordshire, 
including looking at the work of partner organisation and specifically disruptive practice 

techniques and the disruptive practice toolkit developed by the Police. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

a) Staffordshire County Council’s current position to safeguarding adults on the 
cusp of care be noted; 

b) the activities that occur within other Local Authorities regarding safeguarding 
adults be recognised; and  

c) consideration of similar activity being introduced within Staffordshire be included 
on the work programme. 

 
30. Work Programme 

 

The Committee received a copy of their work programme and noted the following 
amendments/additions: 

 an item to further consider adults on the cusp of care and the possible 

development of a multi-agency forum be included on the work programme, with 
further discussion between the Chairman and Vice Chairmen around the most 

appropriate way to undertake this work; 

 quality assurance data for safeguarding adults, considered against their KPIs, be 

included on the work programme; and 

 the request for details of sexual abuse investigation outcomes be withdrawn and 
removed from the work programme. 

 
Members also received an update of progress with the spotlight piece of work on sexual 

harassment in schools. 
 
RESOLVED: That the changes to the work programme be agreed. 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 

Page 3





 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 
30 November 2021 

 

Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board (SSCB) 
Annual Report 2020/21 
 
Recommendation 
 

I recommend that: 
 

a. Members are asked to receive the report to understand the role and 
function of Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board (hereafter 

referred to as the SSCB).  Members are asked to consider or comment 
on the progress that the Board has made since the last annual report 

was presented to the committee in December 2019. This SSCB Annual 
Report sets out the progress made by the partnership during 1st April 
2020 and 31st March 2021. 

 

Report of Cllr Mark Sutton Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People 
 

Summary 
 

What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 
and why? 

 
1. The SSCB should report annually on the progress made by the Board to 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to enable robust Member scrutiny 
of its statutory functions. SSCB Annual Reports provide a transparent, 
public account of the work of the partnership during 2020-2021. 

 
Report 

 
2. The SSCB works together in partnership to safeguard and promote the 

welfare of children across three broad areas of activity all of which 
consider the need to promote equality of opportunity and to meet the 

diverse needs of all children living in our communities. Specifically: 
  
a. Engage partner agencies to set the strategic direction for safeguarding 

all children;  
b. Identify and prevent harm and impairment of h
[...]


significant review since 2019 and are in line with the statutory guidance 
Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018. The Board is confident 

that it is fully compliant with the statutory function requirements for local 
safeguarding children partnerships.  
 

7. Since the last report to the Committee the SSCB has made considerable 
progress on a wide range of objectives through effective local partnership 

working, despite the challenges presented by the current Covid-19 
pandemic and the recovery phase, economic climate, and agency 

restructures. This includes engaging in activity which is targeted at 
groups of children and young people who have been identified as being 

vulnerable due to criminal exploitation, and neglect. The information 
provided in the annual report highlights some of the most noticeable 

Page 6



 

achievements in respect of the priority areas and work undertaken with 

partner agencies.  
 

Link to Strategic Plan  
 

8. The work of the SSCB contributes to and supports the values and 
principles detailed in the Staffordshire County Council’s Strategic plan.  

 
Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity 
 

9. The work of the SSCB links to Committee’s overview of the local 
authority’s Children’s Social Care arrangements 

 
Community Impact 

 
Refer to CIA guidance on the Learning Hub 

 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1 - Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 

2020/21 
 

Contact Details 
 

Report Author:   Lynne Milligan (on behalf of the SSCB) 
Job Title:    Children and Families Partnership Boards manager 

Telephone No.:   01785 854572 
E-Mail Address:  lynne.milligan@staffordshire.gov.uk 

Page 7

https://learn.staffordshire.gov.uk/course/view.php?id=462




 

 
1www.staffsscb.org.uk  | Twitter: @StaffsSCB  |  Facebook: StaffsSCB 

 

 
 
 
  

Annual Report 
 

Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board 
2020/21 

 

P
age 9



 

 
2www.staffsscb.org.uk  | Twitter: @Staff
[...]
on of high quality, safe services.  The extension of 
remote working and remote access has provided a further challenge particularly in relation to safeguarding where 
previously face-to-face encounters with children, young people and their families would have provided the 
opportunity to identify risk.  The continued evolution of the Safeguarding Partnership and associated sub-groups has 
enabled the collaborative management of safeguarding risks throughout and neither standards nor expectations 
have been allowed to drop as a result.  As the work of CCGs and wider system partners transitions into the 
Integrated Care System I believe the partnership work will go from strength to strength and that together we will 
continue to do everything we can to safeguard the children and young people of Staffordshire.  

 

P
age 11



 

 
4www.staffsscb.org.uk  | Twitter: @StaffsSCB  |  Facebook: StaffsSCB 

 

Introduction 
The Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board (SSCB) 2020/21 annual report aims to present how we as safeguarding partners report the 
effectiveness of the arrangements to keep children safe.  Whilst remaining compliant with Working Together 2018, changes to our 
governance arrangements as well as the impact of Covid-19 have afforded us an opportunity to embark on a more efficient and effective 
way of reporting.  This is without doubt the beginning of a new, exciting, and continuous journey of improvement and self-reflection for the 
safeguarding partners in Staffordshire, and we hope this report offers you a sense of our journey, based on our collective efforts to work 
together to keep children safe. 
 
Clearly, we cannot go on without reporting on the two biggest changes to the arrangements during this financial year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Existing quality assurance processes remained, with revisions to certain groups and terms of reference.  The sub-group section sets out those 
changes in further detail, and where available, the
[...]
r those at most risk, in line with national 
guidance.  Staff sickness, shielding and self-isolating affected service delivery 
across most of our services for children and families and many were 
operating to exceptional delivery models. 
 
A joint Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Safeguarding Children ‘Covid-19’ sub-
group was established in June 2020 to identify and mitigate the immediate 
and on-going risks to service delivery and safeguarding for children and 
young people across the area.  The challenges of the pandemic were felt to 
have strengthened communication, information sharing and supportive 
partnership working through sharing of ideas to work more creatively 
together to keep children and young people safe during the year. 
 

Concerns around reduced face-to-face opportunities 
 
 Professional concern regarding the virtual offer and the challenges in 

the identification of physical or emotional neglect, abuse, and 
domestic abuse 

 Face-to-face visits cancelled or delayed due to lack of personal 
protective equipment 

 Difficulties building relationships with families (also a theme from rapid  
reviews) 

 Vulnerability of certain groups such as young carers, babies and 
children with special educational needs and disabilities were 
identified as a priority group for face-to-face visits 

 

Concerns around provision of early help and 
safeguarding 

 
 During the first lockdown, Local Authority early help 

services were suspended to new referrals, despite this there 
was an overall increase in new referrals to early help by 
10% from the previous year (1,800 additional referrals) 

 There was however a decline in overall safeguarding 
referrals to children’s social care, a reduction of 13% (1,000 
less referrals) with referrals more complex with children and 
families escalating into statutory services more quickly 

 

P
age 13



 

 
6www.staffsscb.org.uk  | Twitter: @StaffsSCB  |  Facebook: StaffsSCB 

 

It is not yet clear whether this re
[...]
victim and perpetrators 
to challenge our thinking of how we see the 
vulnerability of the child before we see the perceived 
criminality.  

 

P
age 25



 

 
18www.staffsscb.org.uk  | Twitter: @StaffsSCB  |  Facebook: StaffsSCB 

 

Ensuring effective multi-agency safeguarding practice 
As part of our core business the focus of this overarching priority is to demonstrate that there is a multi-agency approach to our 
safeguarding practice which is effective. We will ensure that learning is identified, its improvements embedded at both 
individual and multi-agency level, be alert to emerging risks and understand systemic issues which policy and practice changes 
will address. These are implemented and monitored through our structure and sub-groups. 
 
Sub-groups 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

Scrutiny and Assurance 
Group 
(S&A) 

 

Child Safeguarding 
Practice Review Group 

(CSPR) 
 

Joint Child Death 
Overview Panel 

(CDOP) 

 

Review of Restraint 
Task Group 

 

 

Learning in Practice 
Forum 

 

P
age 26



 

 
19www.staffsscb.org.uk  | Twitter: @StaffsSCB  |  Facebook: StaffsSCB 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Scrutiny and assurance 
 

‘The safeguarding system is complex with many different organisations and individuals playing their part. Reflecting on how 
well that system is working is critical as we constantly seek to improve our collective public service response to children and 

their families’ 
Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018 

 
A strategic partnership group was set up to support the Board to 
fulfil its statutory functions as laid out in Working Together 2018 with 
one of the key roles being to provide assurance that the system is 
working well across the Partnership and that learning, and 
improvements are being embedded to improve practice through 
sharing of intelligence.  Following the new arrangements, a 
revised Partnership group was set-up with updated Terms of 
Reference and membership including a new Chair to reflect these 
arrangements.
[...]
 for 2021/22: we will continue to provide assurance to the Scrutiny and Assurance Group that the national 
learning is reflected locally; continue to focus on and celebrate the positive outcomes and strengths of the Review of 
Restraint Task Group, both locally and nationally.  We will also focus on our strategies for reducing the levels of 
violence. 

 

 
 

Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board 
 

www.staffsscb.org.uk 
 

Twitter @StaffsSCB Facebook @StaffsSCB 
 
  

P
age 33



 

 
26www.staffsscb.org.uk  | Twitter: @StaffsSCB  |  Facebook: StaffsSCB 

 

References 
 
Children’s Emotional Health and Wellbeing  
https://staffsyc.com/#jp-carousel-284 
https://staffsyc.com 
https://staffsyc.com 
https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Coronavirus/Staffordshires-Covid-19-Residents-Survey-January-2021.pdf 
 
Learning from Rapid Reviews Nationally 
https://www.staffsscb.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/Child-Safeguarding-Practice-Review-Panel_Letter.pdf 
 
Development of Multi-Agency Guidance for Neglect 
https://www.staffsscb.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/Neglect-Guidance.pdf 
https://learning.nspcc.org.uk/research-resources/2015/spotlight-preventing-child-neglect 
 
Child Exploitation 
Staffordshire Youth Commission Annual report 
Child safeguarding Annual Report 
TCE Support Programme 
 
Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018 
Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018 
 
 

P
age 34



Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

30 November 2021 
 

Safeguarding, Prosperous and Health and Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees Joint Review on 

Sexual Harassment in Schools – Scoping Report 
 

 

Summary 
 
What is the Review Group being asked to do and why? 

 

1. At the beginning of the new municipal year each of the three Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees raised sexual harassment in schools as an item of concern and 

something that needed further scrutiny. Each separate Committee included this 
issue on their work programme. 
 

2. To avoid duplication the Committees agreed a joint piece of work to spotlight the 
issues and report findings back to their respective parent committees. It was agreed 

that one representative from each committee should undertake this work, as follows: 

 Rev Preb Michael Metcalf, Prosperous Staffordshire Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee (Chairman of this spotlight review) 

 Ann Edgeller, Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 Kath Perry, Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
3. Sexual harassment in school is an issue of concern nationally. The “Everyone’s 

Invited” website gave an indication of the level of the issue. The Government study 
conducted by Ofsted considered the extent of any problems and gave 
recommendations for addressing these. 

 
4.  This spotlight review is to consider the issues highlighted nationally and scrutinise   

whether they are reflected in Staffordshire Schools, to what extent and how and 
whether these are being address. 
 

 

Report 
 

Background 
 

5. In June 2020 the Everyone’s Invited anti-rape movement created an on-line forum 
which provided a safe place for survivors of sexual harassment and abuse to share 

their stories anonymously. It focused on exposing this abusive culture through 
“conversation, education and support”. This forum raised issues of harassment and 
abuse nationally. 
 

6. “Keeping Children Safe in Education” is the statutory guidance to which all 

schools and colleges in England must have regard when carrying out their duties to 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



safeguard and promote the welfare of children. The most recent version came into 
force in September 2019. 

 
 

7.  Advice for schools on “Sexual violence and sexual harassment between children 
in schools and colleges” sets out advice on how to deal with incidents and 
allegations. 

 
 

8. Statutory Relationships Education at primary school, and Relationships and Sex 
Education at secondary level, became compulsory in all English s
[...]
sed action, on the subject under review and to make reference to implications 

including those below in their final report: 
 

 Equalities and Legal 

 Resource and Value for Money 

 Risk 

 Climate Change. 
 
Contact Officer/s 

 

 
Name: Helen Phillips, Scrutiny and Support Officer 
01785 276143 

helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 
Appendices/Background papers – none. 

Page 38

mailto:helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk


 

  

                                                                
WORK PROGRAMME  
Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2021/22  
 

This document sets out the work programme for the Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee for 2021/22. 
The Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee is responsible for scrutinising: children and adults’ safeguarding; community safety 

and Localism.  The Council has three priority outcomes.  This Committee is aligned to the outcome: The people of Staffordshire will feel 
safer, happier and more supported in and by their community. 

 
We review our work programme at every meeting.  Sometimes we change it - if something comes up during the year that we think we 
should investigate as a priority.  Our work results in recommendations for the County Council and other organisations about how what 

they do can be improved, for the benefit of the people and communities of Staffordshire. 
     
Councillor Bob Spencer 

Chairman of the Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 
Membership – County Councillors 2021-22 

 

Bob Spencer (Chairman) 
Gill Burnett (Vice Chairman - Overview) 

Richard Ford (Vice Chairman – Scrutiny) 
Janet Eagland 

Peter Kruskonjic 
Jason Jones 
Gillian Pardesi 

Kath Perry 
Jill Waring 

Mike Wilcox 
 
 

Calendar of Committee Meetings - 2021-2022 

 

17 June 2021 at 10.00 am  

6 July 2021 at 10.00 am  

3 August 2021 at 10.00 am 

14 September 2021 at 10.00 am  

30 November 2021 at 10.00 am (re-arranged from 4 November) 

10 January 2022 at 10.00 am  

28 Fe
[...]
2021 

10.00 am 
(re-arranged 
from 4 

November) 
 

Staffordshire & Stoke-

on-Trent 
Safeguarding 
Children’s Board 

Annual Report 
Independent Chair: Sue 
Barnsley 

Lead Officer: Lynn 
Milligan 
 

Report brought annually.  

P
age 41



 

Sexual Harassment in 
Schools 

Scoping report 
Lead Member: Kath 
Perry 

Officer: Helen Phillips 
 

Scoping report for the joint spotlight review 
between this committee and a representative 

from the Prosperous and Health & Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees. 
 

 

10 January 2022 
10.00am 

 Staffordshire and 
Stoke-on-Trent Adult 

Safeguarding 
Partnership Board 
(SSASPB) – Annual 

Report  
Independent Chair: 
John Wood 

Lead Officer: Helen 
Jones 
 

Report brought annually.  

DoLs 

Cabinet Member: Julia 
Jessel 
Lead Officer: Peter 

Hampton 
 

Suggested at 3 August Triangulation  

Safeguarding Adults 
on the cusp of care 

Cabinet Member: Julia 
Jessel 
Lead Officer: Ruth 

Martin 
 

Update on progress with the Transformation, with 
all changes anticipated to be in place by 

December 2021 and the introduction of KPIs 
(follow-up from 14 September meeting) 

 

28 Feb 2022 
10.00 am 

Low Level Neglect 
Cabinet Member: Mark 

Sutton 
Lead Officer: Natasha 
Moody 

 

Suggested by the Cabinet Member at 17 June 
meeting to look at impact of long-term low-level 

neglect, the current changes to ways of working 
and challenges that remain. 

 

P
age 42



 

 Community Support 
(including Domiciliary 

Care) and 1-1 
intensive support for 
Children with 

Disabilities 
Cabinet Member: Mark 
Sutton 

Lead Officer: Martyn 
Baggaley 

This was requested at 17 June meeting – looking 
at progress made and particularly how well those 

adult carers who have moved to provide care for 
children have filled skill gaps and how successful 
this provision has been  

 

MacAlister Report 

Cabinet Member: Mark 
Sutton 
Lead Officer: Helen 

Riley 

Suggested at 17 June meeting – looking at the 

report’s proposals a
[...]
buse in schools. A need to 
consider the issue within Staffordshire schools and 
how this is addressed. 

This was included on the work programme of this Committee as well 
as the Prosperous Staffordshire and Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees. 
As a result the three Committees have agreed that a spotlight piece of 
work will be undertaken with one representative from each Committee 

who will then report back. 
 

    

 
 
 
 

P
age 45




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 14 September 2021
	5 Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board (SSCB) Annual Report 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2020/21

	6 Joint Overview and Scrutiny Spotlight Review on Sexual Harassment in Schools - Scoping Report
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on 
30 November 2021 

 
Present: Bob Spencer (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 

 

Janet Eagland 
Richard Ford (Vice-Chairman 
(Scrutiny)) 

Peter Kruskonjic 
Gillian Pardesi 

 

Kath Perry, MBE 
Jill Waring 
Mike Wilcox 

 

 
Also in attendance: Sue Barnsley (SSCB Independent Chair) and Mark Sutton 

 
Apologies: Gill Burnett and Jason Jones 

 
PART ONE 

 
31. Declarations of Interest 

 

There were none at this meeting. 
 
32. Minutes of the Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 14 September 2021 

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 14 September 2021 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
33. Working Together to Keep Children Safe 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a presentation from Sue 
Barnsley, Independent Chair of the Staffordshire Safeguarding Children’s 
Board (SSCB) outlining background to the Board and the more recent 

changes. 
 

Members were reminded that the SSCB is the key statutory mechanism for 
agreeing how local organisations will co-operate to safeguard and promote 

the welfare of children and young people living in Staffordshire. 
 

Local Authorities, the Chief Constable and Clinical Commissioning Groups 
were the three safeguarding partners with equal responsibility for 

safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children. Staffordshire and Stoke-
on-Trent had ended their joint safeguarding board arrangements from 
January 2021. Members received details of these new arrangements as well 



 

- 2 - 
 

as details of the Board’s: vision, principles and priorities; membership; 
representation; and duties. 

 
Members queried the rationale for Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 

separating from their joint arrangements, sharing concerns that a compelling 
argument had been made for combining the Boards. There had been strong 

arguments for bringing the two Boards together, with these arguments 
supported by partners for a County wide approach. The joint board had been 

an early implementer under the Wood Review.  However, shortly after the 
joint arrangements had been established the city of Stoke-on-Trent 
underwent a Children’s Services OFSTED inspection and were graded as 

“inadequate”.  Naturally the majority of the focus for the joint Board was 
centred on Stoke-on-Trent’s arrangements.  Stoke on Trent City Council felt 

that whilst they had supported the original arguments,  given their 
inspection outcome, there was a need for them to establish their own board 

to allow them to focus solely on Stoke. The two newly separated Boards 
work closely together and have shared priorities and good connectivity. The 

Independent Chair reassured members that the SSCB arrangements worked 
well. 
 

 
RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 
 
34. Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board (SSCB) Annual Report 2020/21 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the Staffordshire 
Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report 2020/21. The Report had a 

focus on the differences that had been made rather than a description of 
activities undertaken. This annual report detailed the impact of Covid19 on 

children and young people in Staffordshire, the consequent changes to 
services and the challenges this brought. These included: 

 a reduced opportunity for face to face meetings and concerns that 
potentially this would prevent early signs of neglect being identified. 

However, Early Help referrals overall had increased which may signify 
that agencies were now more adept at spotting the early signs; 

 the emotional impact of partners being unable to attend births and the 

development of Maternity Voices Partnership champions; 
 the loss of face to face education and the resultant impact on wellbeing 

of children and young people, particularly where on-line learning was 
not accessible to them; 

 face to face training opportunities reduced, however on-line provision 
had been provided and proved very successful; and 

 significant delays in judicial services. 
 
Members heard that at the beginning of the pandemic work was quickly 

undertaken to identify all vulnerable children and young people. Vulnerable 
children were entitled to attend school along with key worker children. 



 

- 3 - 
 

Where vulnerable children did not attend school face to face visits were 
arranged to ensure these children remained safe.  

 
Although Early Help referrals were briefly suspended at the beginning of the 

pandemic, as this was not a statutory service and staff capacity had been a 
concern, these were quickly re-instated after a short period. 

 
The social workers in school project, which is part of a national pilot, had 

proved to be very useful in supporting vulnerable young people to stay in 
school. This work was also supported by the District Improvement Hubs in 
avoiding young people being excluded. 

 
The Board would be focusing on two priorities during 2021/22, neglect and 

exploitation, and Members heard details of the rationale and anticipated 
work around these priorities.  

 
Part of the work of the SSCB included ensuring learning was identified, 

improvements embedded at both individual and multi-agency levels, as well 
as an alertness to emerging risks and understanding systemic issues which 
policy and practice changes would address. To implement and monitor these 

a structure of five sub-groups were established on: 
 scrutiny and assurance 

 child safeguarding practice review 
 joint child death overview 

 review of restraint 
 learning in practice 

Members received details of the work of these sub-groups and were pleased 
to note that they had delegated powers to deliver against their specific 
responsibilities. 

 
On querying the broader collecting of intelligence around low-level neglect, 

and particularly for under 1year olds, Members heard that Staffordshire had 
made significant investment in this area over the last 4/5 years, particularly 

in training front line practitioners and awareness raising. Hearing the voice of 
the under 1s was a challenge, however in this new performance year a 

thematic review had been commissioned to look at this issue. 
 
Concerns were shared around safeguarding of children who either attended 

unregistered schools or who were home educated. Staffordshire had invested 
in staffing of its Elective Home Education (EHE) Service to help support the 

increasing number of home educated young people. Although the 
Government had suggested they intended to introduce a statutory register 

for home educated young people, they had not done so yet.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be received, and the work undertaken 
and differences made be welcomed. 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
 
 
35. Joint Overview and Scrutiny Spotlight Review on Sexual Harassment in 

Schools - Scoping Report 

 

Members received the scoping report for the Health & Care, Prosperous and 

Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s joint spotlight review on 
sexual harassment in schools. The Review was scheduled for 14 January and 

Mrs Kath Perry MBE would be representing this Committee. 
 

Members were reminded that at the conclusion of this meeting an informal 
discussion session would be held to consider the questions this Committee 

wish to be considered as part of the review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the scoping report be noted. 
 
36. Work Programme 

 

The Committee received and update on their work programme and noted 

that the presentation on the MacAlister Report had been moved back to the 
February meeting as a result of delays in its final publication.  
 

RESOLVED: That the work programme be agreed. 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 


